() Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admurustralor(s)

(b} Insert dates

You do not have to give any contact information n

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limted 05529374
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8953 of 2008

{full name of coun)

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Gillian Eleanor Bruce and Julian Guy Parr of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLF, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 13 October 2014 (b) 12 Apnl 2015

Signed

Joint Admimstrator

Dated 7 May 2015

Contact Details:

the box opposaie but if you do, it wall help Compames 7 More London Riverside. London, SE1 2RT

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

msmnlaan 2l N

FRIDAY

Tel 0207 583 5000

ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3JUZ DX 33050 Cardff

DX Nomber DX Exchange
|| ’I |l| |m|| || “Il || ‘“I ||| hen you have completed and signed 1this form please send it to the Regstrar of Compames al
“Q46YKYNU"
Qo

08/05/2015 #136
COMPANIES HOUSE




|
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
| ~ report for the period 13 October
7 ey 2015 2014 to 12 April 2015

pwec




Contents

Section 1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial nformation 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account =
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 Octaober 2014 to 31 March 2015 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2014 to 12 April 2016 ® Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Thus 1s the 13th progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Lamited (the “Company” or
“Cherry Tree”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, wath particular
focus on the progress made 1n the six months to 12
Aprl 2015

Objectives of the Administration

The Admimstrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the credstors of the
Company as a whole, than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n
Adminstration)

The specific aims of the Administration were to

s Protect and control the Company’s
portfohos of assets, and

s Reahse these assets, including mortgage
portfolios, on a managed basis

Having achieved the specific aims, the
Administrators are now seeking to conclude the
Admimstration

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Admimstrators of Cherry Tree permission to agree
and pay a dividend in respect of the admitted
claims of its unsecured non-preferential creditors

To date, two interim dividends totalling 49 pence in
the £ have been declared and paid to the
Company'’s unsecured non-preferential creditors

Tt 1s anticipated that a further small dividend wll
be paid to creditors prior to the closure of the
Adminstration

Future reports
The Admimstrators will next report to creditors in

approximately six months or upon the conclusion
of the Admimistration, whichever 1s sooner.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2014 to 12 April 2015 | 3

Signed

g

)}

GE Bruce
Joint Admnstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Lirited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr have
been apponted as Jont Admustrators of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Limited to manage its affawrs, business and
property as agents without personal hability AV
Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr are hicensed
i the Umted Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

The Joint Admimstrators are Data Controllers of
personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act
1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP wnll act as Data
Processor on therr mstructions Personal data unll be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to
the Admunistration




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Background

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was an
mvestment 1n the equity release mortgage portfolio
of More 2 Life Liruted with funding that was
procured from LB SF No.1.

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree’s entire mortgage portfolio
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14 2m.

To date, the Admimstrators have received ¢ £1 15m
n respect of the sale of tax losses to other group
companies. The Company does not expect any
further reahsations from this source

The Admimstrators submitted a claim against
Mable Commercaial Funding Larmited for £159k
which has been admitted for dividend purposes To
date, the Company has received £38Kk 1n respect of
this claim, equating to 24 1 pence 1n the £ Further
dividends are expected, however, the quantum and
timing are currently unknown

As outlined 1n Section 1, Cherry Tree has declared
and paid two interim dividends to the Company’s
unsecured non-preferential creditors totalling
£12.0m

The Administrators are now seeking to conclude

the Admimustration and pay a final dividend to
Cherry Tree’s unsecured non-preferential creditors

Joint Administrators’ progress report tor the period 13 October 2014 to 12 Aprii 2015 | 4




Section 3 Statutory and other
Information

Court detenls for the Admuusiration

High Court of Justiee, Chancery Dmvision, Compantes Court - case 8953 of
2008

Full name Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading name- Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Registered number 05529374

Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, Umted Kingdom
Company directors CJ Patnick (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)
Company secretary Chifford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Limited (resigned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Admuustration appointment

13 October 2008

Current Admumstrators’ names and
addresses

GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of PnicewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointer’s name and address

The onginal appointment of Administrators was made by the directors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 sLE

Obyective betng pursued by the
Admimistrators

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being 1 Admmistration)

Drunsion of the Administrators’
responsibilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, dunag the period for which the
Adrmnistration 1s 1n force, any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done
by any or one or more of the Joint Admimstrators.

Details of any extensions of the rutal period
of appointment

The High Court of Justice has granted five successive extensions to the
Administration period to 30 November 2010, 30 November 2011, 30
November 2012, 30 November 2014 and more recently to 30 November 2015

Proposed end of the Admamistration

The Admimstrators are now pursmng closure of the Admimstration by way of
dissolution

Estimated dundend for unsecured creditors

The Admimstrators declared a first ntenm dividend of 9p m the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors on 2oth September 2013, A second
wmterim dividend of 40 pence 1n the £ was paid on 12 September 2014 Itis
anticipated that a final dividend will be paid to the unsecured non preferential
creditors within the next six months.

Estimated values of the presenbed part and
Cherry Tree’s net property

Not appheable as there 1s no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admmstrators intend to
apply to court under Section 176A(5) IAB6

Not applicable as there 13 no prescribed part

The European Regulafion on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000}

The Evropean Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphes to this
Admimstration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Admimetrators’ progress repert for the period 13 October 2014 to 12 April 2015 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In May 2009, the Admimstrators requested and
recerved consent from Cherry Tree’s creditors for
the Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the vanous grades of their staff. The
Admnistrators were also authonsed to draw their
remuneration from time to tume

Attached at Section 6, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the pertod 1 October
2014 to 31 March 2015, presented 1n accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
together with a narrative of the work performed
Time costs for this period total £46,965 plus VAT,
which represents 138 95 hours at an average hourly
rate of £338. Details of ime costs incurred
earlier periods have been prowvided 1n earher
reports

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments for the six

months to 12 April 2015, together with a cumulative
total since commencement of the Administration, 15
set out 1n Section 5

Key movements n the period include £78 sk paid
in respect of legal fees and £41.8k plus VAT drawn
by the Admirnustrators in respect of their
remuneration for the penod to 31 December 2014

Cash held as at 12 Apnl 2015 totals ¢ £1 6m.

Joint Administrators’ progrecs raport for the period 13 October 2014 to 12 April 2015 | 6




41510z 1udy Z1 Gl Y102 10q020 £ poued 8y 10} Lodes ssaibioud sr0leASiuIIpY JUtOP

51500 S} U0 IV A Indut 1240351 0] PI[IIUD 10U §1 1t ‘Ssauisng Jaurroj s, Auedwio) ay) Jo 2anjeu 3y 03 3ng (1)

:S3j0N
€rg'zh i (¥16°621) 60 L2109 YSED [B1O L,
€z9'chLit (b16‘6z1) 6042191 (Butieaq 1Sa1)UI-UCU) DGSH
Aq pa1uasaadaa sy puey ur yse)
£z9'at i (Y16°6zT1) 60.L°T19T (dead w1 jUdWaAO W) /pUBY Ul {SB)
ggliogé'er - SglioLeier 1810 1,
EPLGEC 01 - eP L6685 01 v10z Jaquajdag paledap ‘3 23 w1 Aot Jo puspialp puz
zho‘SLb'e - zbo'SLE'z £10z Jaqualdag ur paie[dap ‘3 syl ui d6 Jo puspiatpist
SJI01IPaID PAINIISUR 01 SUCLINQLIISI]
6gr‘zgo Pi6‘6Ty gor'er LU
£LL9ET 0996 £€r‘gbt (I 210U 835) LV A 2[qBI2A0021I]
zgrioz - zgb‘oz guistaspe {10ynje)g
olt'e - 0LE'T sjuawasIngsip 1 A103331g) S10LLISIUWPY Julor
rag il VA FAS § 2 1#9°65 L UOYeI3UNUIAL SICIENSIUTWPY JUIof
LS A - S FAY §1502 11
£9i‘t - €9l 81502 23 Lo[dwy
0456z - 045Gz $1500 [€33] pai1e[ed uotsuag
909°rL LotigL for‘oS1 sag) je8o]
sjudwAeq
L65°5S59°St - L65°S59°Sr 1810 L
z4z'zte - zGz'zee $5043 paAIadal 15949 U]
01L'62 - (] FA14 Pa21ey0al 51500 UONIUN) XEL,
rgIPeIy - FgrIberiy SaSS0]| XB}JO 3[eS
£ge‘gt - £gEgt s10)gap {uedwod-1ajug
ggo‘roz‘bl - g90‘roz‘b1 o1joju1od agedyioul Jo ajeg
sidiaoay
(3)d99 (3)d49 (3)d99
t1-120-21 STUDUIIACI Gr-ady-z1
msy 1B SY

Junoddy spusuwfing puv s3draoay S uo0yIAS,




- gl g0z 1udy 21 01 P10 4990390 £ popad ey Jo} woday ssasfioid uciensuILpyY OT

- . jqeInqaIIY
- - h - - - - - SIN03 HONIDUNRY XU) [BI0 ],

{56.) (of €) (085'L1) (99 Sb) (9911} (8O TY) P3I52A0901 51§03 UOUIDUNJ XC],
uonENSUNUpy ut payrodas

v
'

{orl'6z) (t6 09Q)

orieT t6 o - - 564 . 4
i s of g o8g'4T 9% S 9981y go = Lpsnorasd 51500 uo1ldUny XEL
F SATOH 3 BANOH 3 SanoH E] SINOH F 2Inoj|[
meq nes Meiosey Ja1uag |J1sfvunw/iefeuniy | Joroaglae aiaud HJOAA JO UONINIYISET[)
wWoddng/auiarossy AOLUIT

MO[aq Pa{IRIAP 5151509 AT UDHRASUIPY papedau Asnownard jo jusunsnipe
ue ‘4[Buip1020y 3 01 BNP 10u 51 punjar v os aaly ALey) Aq pred usaq Afenioe 10U PRY §1500 BSIY], ‘SISO YaNs O JEINLITE JYIUIQ OU PIARIAL 331], A1I9YD) SE ‘SI1RISD JAI0 WOLJ PIIIA0IBL
U39q MOU JABY UOUBLSWIWIPY 93 Wl patodar Aisnoward o163 JO 51500 UOTDUN] XE) 0} UOTIE[AL UL £1S00 JUIL], 81500 af} 0} INQLIIUOD 10U [[Im 0S PUTYAL XE) AU® WO PAYLAUI] 10U SBY 22I],
AL19Yy) UMOID] MOU 51 51800 Jo Juoruoniodde-o1 [euy ayy pue ‘somedwoed dnoud wrelrad oF PRINQLISTPAT PUE TET Aq PaAIDAL USRY MOU Sy XU uonelodion wsunurodde-aad jo pungax {euy Y1

aje)ss Yyoed 0} SPUNYal Jo umjuenb 03 ousispar £q pauontodde-a1 are sajess JuRAd[al oY) AQ paLmout 51500 DM PIIBId0SSE A}
‘sateI59 JRAS[aI 0} pred s yusunmodde-aad pred xel vonesodio) jo saupacdal usym IUBY Builed dnoin se (TT,.) PonwIr] S1ayl01g Ueury] y3noxy paBeuew sae s1apew xe) dnosl urens)

§1500 UOPOUNS XD L
62z 67z 6z 6zt 1ElS Hoddng/aenossy
wodas A10INRIS AU 3Y) U1 LIQIPAID 3Y) O} pSLApR obt o6t o9 o9t FIE0SSY JUAG
5 [t S3121 25D} 01 SHUIEPURL E [EHNEW AUy UCDEISTAWDY 3y} J0 poLsad a1 Joao (sseamm 099 009 p ep nfeuey
1SG3 LOY BIFUI [ENUUE 33403 0} Sid wexa 10§) 911 A[earpouad Az 4771 SI2d000STO I3 B ML o6 Go8 18 15 1aBeusw 10105§

W03} RIO}EISIUUPY IO SU) AQ PISTE SR 9]RIS N} ‘SULIY [PUOKTIJOI [T {[NIM O IUOD o )
U] 16y 1od )81 LUK 2) JO UONEIPUT UE 13 umoys SaIn3y 3t ‘Tanamoy ‘Aiea op 9eot 9401 S9L S99 Jorzang
saye: noyy, 200pe Ul 1o anmbal 31 PINOYS 'SIN0Y JO SUINU [eIs B 230D Sownammos op Szz't Sz £48 £Lg8 Jaumeq
SUOKUAJ PUR LVA “¥B], §8 Uors ‘JT7 Sradoc0asnoym) BmaoLy mijlin sjuaumredop sRewads , S10z Asenuep ti0z S10z Aaenuep oz aptn

T Wox Anp © woag [RITHEE] AD 1 W] P
1NOY UE JO 50 6 51)JE1S DAY PUE RI0] ENSIIIDY YUIOL A1) AQ PAS12IgD UL 0 JUT T T /3 Xe I3 XOW
2], UOGENSILNEUPY 21 U1 SuUsie S8 0) SUPUINE U 1jE)s JOU PUR SIHIBLSTUIIDY Mo £3162 110 JRaw
g3 JuALIND
ot £q uoa® Apsadoxd aum) A} 01 20U AQ PAXL UHX] SEY UHORERUN UL SICICISIAWPY 271, s pPadg SINALIG ARACIFY SPUSIY
|tE =T 16z (323 QLL Ny Apnod BuRAy
Sob'of 56 gEl Sor'g 6598 LEV'1E tzzl 191'g 61°g1 TYz'6 £6 11 Qo] puvin
£99 vEz z0z 160 por 660 o9z 6go 46 S1o soflaeyooy 19T
129'g g6 1 689 gL ¥ 091's obg 1Z0°1 091 1542 oge L¥A pue xe],
SzI'et of 1k [:TAty ] Szu obt'g oL OT 42559 S06 T oo sauendmo) pue Aames
§0ZT0% SE9S seLh SLL gobot oL SE 9T6'T ot t 660'9 09'g Funneyy pue LBareng
gbtg ge £z og'z oSzt 6’z S06 £10°1 Sez £s goo Ansral], pue Jununoxy
F SInOH 3F SIneH E SINoH 3 SInOH F S0 H
NI0M 30 ROQEIYSSTL)
SAN0Y |W0 ], pas poddng/aympossy NUPOSSY J0IRDG safruep/dvuny Jopuag JORMK]/ T

S10Z Youny 1§ 01 P1T0Z 12Q039( I poltdd
aY] 10f S1S03 duL1] SLOID.GSNQUIPY JUIOL 9 UOYIAS |




.

Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 October 2014
to 31 March 2015

Accounting and Treasury - £6,348

Reconcihation of bank accounts,

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements,
Monitoring flow of funds inte bank acecounts, and

Dealing with compliance matters relating to funds

Strategy and Planning - £20,208

Consideration of strategies to achieve early closure;

Regular team meetings and discussions on case progression,

Liaising with various teams on resource management and strategy going forward;

Facilitating the extension of the Admimstration to November 2015,

Reviewing financial information, and

Updating strategy documents :

Statutory and Compliance - £13,125

Preparation of Administrators’ 12th progress report;

Preparation of Administrators’ receipts and payments account,

Circulation of progress report to creditors,

Statutory filngs at Compames House and Court,

Preparing detailed remuneration summary and narrative of work undertaken,
Undertaking six monthly review of Admmistration,

Managing Adminmstration database, and

Reviewing of time costs 1n preparation for billing

Tax and VAT - £6,621

* & & @

Dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT queries,
Tax compliance,

Preparation of VAT returns, and

VAT reconcihation

LBIE Recharges - £663

Thas 1s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers International (Europe) associated with
the admimistration companies

Joint Administrators’ progress roport for the period 13 October 2014 to 12 April 2015 | 9




